© 2012 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation 1 FEBSPM3SPM45_M01MTCA •  Rev. 1.0.1
User Guide for
FEBSPM3SPM45_M01MTCA
Motion SPM3/45H Evaluation Board
Compatible with:
SPM3V2_V4 & SPM45H Modules
Featured Fairchild Product:
FNB41560 (SPM45H SPM)

Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
© 2012 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation 22 FEBSPM3SPM45_M01MTCA •  Rev. 1.0.1
7. Bill of Materials
Item Qty. Reference Part Number Value Description Manufacturer Package
1 1 BR1 DFB2560 25 A
600 V, Bridge
Rectifier
Fairchild
Semiconductor
Thru-Hole
2 3 C1, C3, C5 EEE-FK1V330P 33 µF
Capacitor, SMD,
Alum, 35 V
Panasonic - ECG SMD
3 4 C2, C4, C6, C15 C0805C104K5RACTU 100 nF
Capacitor, SMD,
Ceramic, 50 V
Kemet 805
4 1 C16 EKZE350ELL221MH15D 220 µF
Capacitor, Alum,
35 V, Radial
United Chemi-Con Thru-Hole
5 2 C17, C38 C0805C333K5RACTU 33 nF
Capacitor, Ceramic,
50 V, X7R
Kemet 805
6 2 C18, C41 GRM21BR71H105KA12L 1 µF
Capacitor, Ceramic,
50 V, X7R
Murata 805
7 1 C20 ECQ-E6104KF 0.1 µF ECQ-E6104KF Panasonic Thru-Hole
8 14
C21, C22, C24, C25,
C26, C27, C28, C29,
C30, C31, C32, C33,
C34, C35
C0805C101K5GACTU 100 pF
Capacitor, Ceramic,
50 V, X7R
Kemet 805
9 1 C37 C0805C104K4RACTU 0.1 µF
Capacitor, Ceramic,
16 V, X7R
Kemet 805
10 2 C39, C40 EET-UQ2W681EA 680 µF
Capacitor, Alum,
450 V, Radial
Panasonic Thru-Hole
11 1 C42 C0805C153K5RACTU 15 nF
Capacitor, Ceramic,
50 V, X7R
Kemet 805
12 9
C7, C8, C9, C10, C11,
C12, C13, C14, C19
C0805C102K5RACTU 1 nF
Capacitor, SMD,
Ceramic, 25 V, X7R
STD 805
13 1 D3, D8 CMD15-21VRD/TR8

SMPS
Fairchild
Semiconductor
24 1 Q1 MMBT2222A
Transistor, NPN,
40 V, 1 A
Fairchild
Semiconductor
SOT-23
25 1 Q2 MMBT2907A
Transistor, PNP,
60 V, 0.8 A
Fairchild
Semiconductor
SOT-23
26 1 R10 MCR10EZPJ472 4.7 kΩ Resistor, 1/8 W, 5% ROHM 805
27 1 R12 MCR10EZHJ620 62 kΩ Resistor, 1/8 W, 5% ROHM 805
28 1 R13 MCR10EZPF6801 6.8 kΩ Resistor, 1/8 W, 5% ROHM 805
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
© 2012 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation 23 FEBSPM3SPM45_M01MTCA •  Rev. 1.0.1
Item Qty. Reference Part Number Value Description Manufacturer Package
29 4 R14, R15, R16, R17 BR3FB15L0 (Optional) 0.015 Ω Resistor, 3 W, ±1% Stackpole ELEC. Thru-Hole
30 4 R14, R15, R16, R17 BR3FB10L0 0.010 Ω Resistor, 3 W, ±1% Stackpole ELEC. Thru-Hole
31 6
R18, R19, R20, R21,
R22, R23
MCR10EZPF7872 78 kΩ Resistor, 1/8 W, 5% ROHM 805
32 8
R24, R26, R28, R30,
R32,R 34, R36, R38
MCR10EZPF1001 1.0 kΩ Resistor, 1/8 W, 5% ROHM 805
33 8
R25, R27, R29, R31,
R33,R 35, R37, R39
MCR10EZPF1801 1.8 kΩ Resistor, 1/8 W, 5% ROHM 805
34 7
R4, R5, R6, R7, R8,
R9, R11
MCR10EZPJ101 100 kΩ Resistor, 1/8 W, 5% ROHM 805
35 1 R40 MCR10EZPF8201 8.2 kΩ Resistor, 1/8 W, 5% ROHM 805
36 3 R41, R42, R43 MCR10EZHF3902 39 kΩ Resistor, 1/8 W, 5% ROHM 805
37 1 R44 MCR10EZPF7871 7.87 kΩ Resistor, 1/8 W, 5% ROHM 805
38 1 R45 MCR10EZPJ104 100 kΩ Resistor, 1/8 W, 5% ROHM 805
39 2 R46, R48 MCR10EZPJ332 3.3 kΩ Resistor, 1/8 W, 5% ROHM 805
40 1 R47 MCR10EZPJ331 330 kΩ Resistor, 1/8 W, 5% ROHM 805
41 1 R49
62 kΩ Resistor, 1/8 W, 5% ROHM 805
42 3 R56, R57, R58 MCR10EZHF5103 510 kΩ Resistor, 1/8 W, 5% ROHM 805
43 1 R59 MCR18EZPF2002 20 kΩ Resistor, 1/8 W, 5% ROHM 805
44 5
R60, R61, R62, R63,
R64
MCR18EZPF2202 22 kΩ Resistor, 1/8 W, 5% ROHM 805
45 1 RT1 CL-11 12 A
Inrush current limiter,
0.02 W
GE Sensing Thru-Hole